See footnotes on the following page.

7

1) 2021 Tax expense on Earnings from Continuing Operations includes the recognition of approximately $80 million in excess tax benefits associated

with share-based compensation.

2) 2021 Net Earnings and Diluted Earnings per Common Share from Continuing Operations, excluding Specified Items, excludes net after-tax charges of
$575 million, or $0.32 per share, for intangible amortization and other net expenses primarily associated with certain litigation, acquisitions and
restructuring actions.

2020 Net Earnings and Diluted Earnings per Common Share from Continuing Operations, excluding Specified Items, excludes net after-tax charges of
$618 million, or $0.35 per share, for intangible amortization expense and other expenses primarily associated with acquisitions and restructuring
actions.

8

Abbott Laboratories and Subsidiaries
Non-GAAP Reconciliation of Financial Information From Continuing Operations

First Quarter Ended March 31, 2021 and 2020
(in millions, except per share data)

(unaudited)

  1Q21

As
Reported
(GAAP)

Specified
Items

As
Adjusted

% to
Sales

Intangible Amortization  $ 509  $ (509)  $ --
Gross Margin   5,546   549   6,095   58.3%
R&D   654   (28)   626   6.0%
SG&A   2,783   (154)   2,629   25.1%
Other (income) expense, net   (61)   (12)   (73)
Earnings from Continuing Operations before taxes   2,043   743   2,786
Tax expense on Earnings from Continuing Operations   250   168   418
Earnings from Continuing Operations   1,793   575   2,368
Diluted Earnings per Share from Continuing Operations  $ 1.00  $ 0.32  $ 1.32

Specified items reflect intangible amortization expense of $509 million and other net expenses of $234 million, primarily associated with certain litigation,
acquisitions, restructuring actions and other expenses. See page 11 for additional details regarding specified items.

  1Q20

As
Reported
(GAAP)

Specified
Items

As
Adjusted

% to
Sales

Intangible Amortization  $ 561  $ (561)  $ --
Gross Margin   3,884   599   4,483   58.0%
R&D   578   (15)   563   7.3%
SG&A   2,548   (58)   2,490   32.2%
Other (income) expense, net   (1)   (42)   (43)
Earnings from Continuing Operations before taxes   633   714   1,347
Tax expense on Earnings from Continuing Operations   89   96   185
Earnings from Continuing Operations   544   618   1,162
Diluted Earnings per Share from Continuing Operations  $ 0.30  $ 0.35  $ 0.65

Specified items reflect intangible amortization expense of $561 million and other expenses of $153 million, primarily associated with acquisitions,
restructuring actions and other expenses. See page 12 for additional details regarding specified items.

9

A reconciliation of the first-quarter tax rates for continuing operations for 2021 and 2020 is shown below:

   1Q21

($ in millions)
Pre-Tax
Income

Taxes on
Earnings

Tax
Rate

As reported (GAAP)  $ 2,043  $ 250   12.2%1)
Specified items   743   168
Excluding specified items  $ 2,786  $ 418   15.0%

  1Q20

($ in millions)
Pre-Tax
Income

Taxes on
Earnings

Tax
Rate

As reported (GAAP)  $ 633  $ 89   14.0%
Specified items   714   96
Excluding specified items  $ 1,347  $ 185   13.7%

1) 2021 Tax expense on Earnings from Continuing Operations includes the recognition of approximately $80 million in excess tax benefits associated

with share-based compensation.

10

Abbott Laboratories and Subsidiaries

Details of Specified Items

First Quarter Ended March 31, 2021

(in millions, except per share data)

(unaudited)

Acquisition or
Divestiture-
related (a)

Restructuring
and Cost

Reduction
Initiatives (b)

Intangible
Amortization   Other (c)

Total
Specifieds

Gross Margin  $ 19  $ 19  $ 509   2  $ 549
R&D   (2)   --   --   (26)   (28)
SG&A   (13)   (1)   --   (140)   (154)